

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/29/2019 8:00 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/7/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95827-1

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MONICA DIAZ BARRIGA FIGUEROA, as parent and guardian of  
BRAYAN MARTINEZ, a minor

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

vs.

CONSUELO PRIETO MARISCAL,

Defendant/Petitioner.

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE FOUNDATION

---

Daniel E. Huntington  
WSBA No. 8277  
422 W. Riverside, Ste. 1300  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 455-4201

Valerie D. McOmie  
WSBA No. 33240  
4549 NW Aspen St.  
Camas, WA 98607  
(360) 852-3332

On Behalf of  
Washington State Association  
for Justice Foundation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	4
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
V. ARGUMENT	5
A. Where An Insurer Functions As Both A PIP Insurer And A Liability Insurer Arising Out Of A Single Incident, The Insurer’s Failure To Maintain Separate Claim Files To The Detriment Of Its PIP Insured Constitutes Bad Faith As A Matter Of Law.	6
B. Where An Insurer Breaches Its Duty Of Good Faith By Failing To Maintain Separate PIP And Liability Insurance Files, A Cause Of Action For Common Law Bad Faith Should Lie, A Presumption Of Harm To The PIP Insured Should Apply, And Remedies Should Include Tort Damages Against The Insurer And Exclusion Of Any Material From The PIP File In The Liability Case.	7
1. Overview of available remedies for common law bad faith.	7
2. The Court should presume harm from the insurer’s bad faith commingling of the insurance files and improper use of the PIP application at trial, and plaintiffs should be entitled to a new trial against Prieto, as well as consequential damages, both special and general, against the bad faith insurer.	13
C. Where An Insurer Breaches Its Duty Of Good Faith By Failing To Maintain Separate PIP And Liability Insurance Files, A CPA Action Should Lie, And Remedies Should Include Actual Damages For Harm To Business Or Property, Attorney Fees And Costs, Injunctive Relief, And Treble Damages.	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barriga Figueroa v. Prieto Mariscal</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 139, 414 P.3d 590, <i>review granted</i> , 191 Wash.2d 1004 (2018).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Coventry Associates v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998).....	passim
<i>Ellwein v. Hartford Acc. &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 766, 15 P.3d 640 (2001).....	9, 11
<i>Greer v. Nw. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 191, 743 P.2d 1244 (1987).....	12
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 83 Wn.2d 787, 523 P.2d 193 (1974).....	12
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	16
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004).....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Heidebrink v. Moriwaki</i> , 104 Wn.2d 392, 706 P.2d 212 (1985).....	10
<i>Indus. Indem. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	8
<i>Leingang v. Pierce Cty. Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	16

<i>Levy v. N. Am. Co. for Life &amp; Health Ins.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 846, 586 P.2d 845 (1978).....	16
<i>Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 643, 272 P.3d 802 (2012).....	10
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Dan Paulson Const., Inc.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 903, 169 P.3d 1 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	16
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Salois v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 355, 581 P.2d 1349 (1978).....	16
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).....	11
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008).....	6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	7, 13
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 784, 16 P.3d 574 (2001).....	7, 10
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 19.86.090 .....	16
RCW 19.86.170 .....	16
RCW 48.01.030 .....	6, 8, 13, 16

RCW 48.22.005(5)(b)(ii) .....	10
RCW 48.30.010 .....	6
